

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square
7th & Robert Streets
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101
February 16, 1977

Miss Rebecca Mertz
Deputy City Clerk
City Hall
112 Washington Avenue West
Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537

Re: Docket Number A-2919 Fergus Falls Ordinance Number #85

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy

Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL:es

c.c. Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

ORDINANCE NO. 85, SECOND SERIES

0-2919

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF FERGUS FALLS, MINNESOTA, TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED UNPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES IN AREA ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS.

WHEREAS, A certain petition dated March 12, 1976, requesting annexation of the territory hereinafter described was duly presented to the council on the 15th day of March, 1976; and,

WHEREAS, The quantity of land embraced within the acrea described in the netition and bounded is described as 65 acres of unplatted land, no part of which is included within the limits of an incorporated city, or borough; and,

WHEREAS, The petition was signed by all owners; and,

WHEREAS, No objections to the annexation have been received from the town hoard, or the governing body of any municipality whose boundaries abut upon the boundaries of the land to be annexed; and,

WHEREAS, The land described in the petition abuts upon the city limits at the municipal boundaries thereof;

The Council of the City of Fergus Falls, Minnesota, ordains:

Section 1. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the anrexation will be to the best interests of the city and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the city limits and is urban or suburban in character; and (3) that none of said territory is now included within the limits of any city, or borough.

Section 2. Territory Annexed: The corporate limits of the City are hereby extended to include the unplatted land described as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the city as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

Government Lots Numbered Six (6) and Seven (7) in Section Four (4), Township One Hundred Thirty-two (132), Range Forty-three (43), except that portion platted as Riverside Addition to the City of Fergus Falls.

Section 3. Filing. The City Administrator is hereby directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Secretary of State, the Buse Town Clerk, and the Otter Tail County Auditor.

 $\underline{\text{Section 4}}$. Effective Date. The effective date of this ordinance shall be July 15, 1976

THIS ORDINANCE was introduced on May 17, 1976, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Fergus Falls, Minnesota, on the 7th day of June _____, 1976, by the following vote:

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE E.I.L.E.D FEB281977

John Andrian Shower Secretary of State

NAYS

None

Black Nelson Anderson Draxten Ebersviller Haagenson Barber Cookman

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Knager I / commann

Mayor

Published in the Fergus Falls Daily Journal on_

June 10

1976.

#30283